
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES 
  
DATE: Wednesday 24 February 2010 
  
TIME: 11.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Southport (this meeting will be video conferenced to 

the Town Hall, Bootle) 

  
 

Councillor 
 
DECISION MAKER: Porter 
SUBSTITUTE: Griffiths 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Booth 

 
Veidman 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Weavers 
 

Friel 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Olaf Hansen Committee Clerk 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2067 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: olaf.hansen@legal.sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give notice 
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature 
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in 
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 

  Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January, 
2010.  
 

  

  4. Revenue and Capital Expenditure 
Monitoring to 31 December 2009 

All Wards (Pages 9 - 16) 

  Joint Report of the Chief Executive and the 
Acting Finance and Information Services 
Director  
 

  

  5. Strategy for Older Citizens in Sefton All Wards (Pages 17 - 88) 

  Joint of Report of the Strategic Director - Social 
Care and Well-Being and the Sefton Equalities 
Partnership Director  
 

  

  6. Public Engagement and Consultation 
Standards Panel - Annual Report 

All Wards (Pages 89 - 102) 

  Report of the Sefton Equalities Partnership 
Director  
 

  

  7. Minutes of Area Committee Meetings 
 

  

A Linacre and Derby held on 11 January, 2010 
 

 (Pages 103 - 112) 

B Crosby held on 20 January, 2010 
 

 (Pages 113 - 120) 

C Sefton East Parishes held on 21 January, 
2010 
 

 (Pages 121 - 130) 

D Southport held on 3 February, 2010 
 

 (Pages 131 - 142) 



4 

 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY 10 FEBRUARY, 2010 

 

26 

CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT  
ON WEDNESDAY 27 JANUARY 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Porter 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Booth and Veidman 
 
 
60. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received.  
 
 
61. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 
62. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2009, be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
 
63. COMMUNITIES PORTFOLIO MONITORING QUARTER 1 AND 

QUARTER PERFORMANCE  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Chief Executive 
informing of progress in relation to issues in her Departmental Service 
Plan and setting out the intended actions for this period. The Cabinet 
Member focussed on the areas pursuant to her portfolio, namely 
Community Safety and the Sefton Equalities Partnership. 
 
The Cabinet Member clarified that the Migrant Workers’ Impact Fund was 
not funded by tax payers. The Fund was financed by a levy charged to 
migrant workers when they registered for employment in the United 
Kingdom. 
 
Members commented that residents, across the borough, were concerned 
about and increasingly regularly reporting of issues relating to dog fouling. 
Members emphasised the importance of strategically located dog foul 
bins; but also noted the financial strain they placed on Area Committee 
budgets. 
 
Members thanked all those who had contributed to the success of the 
Team. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES- WEDNESDAY 27 JANUARY 2010 
 

27 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the progress made in respect of the Communities portfolio’s 
responsibilities within the Chief Executive’s Departmental Service Plan be 
noted. 
 
 
64. CROSS-BOROUGH COMMUNITY SAFETY AREA 

PARTNERSHIP (CSAP) HIGHLIGHTS - 2009  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Safer, Stronger Communities) that provided information on the 
success of the Community Safety Area Partnerships in tackling crime, 
disorder and anti-social behaviour across Sefton. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the continued success of the Community Safety Area Partnerships 

(CSAP) in tackling crime, disorder and anti-social behaviour across 
Sefton be noted;  

 
(2) the development of the CSAP process and the advantages of multi-

agency working be noted; and  
 
(3) the contribution that the CSAP had made towards improving:- 
 

• NI 1 – People getting on well together 

• NI 5 – Overall Satisfaction with local area 

• NI 17 – Perceptions of anti-social behaviour  

• NI 21 – Dealing with local concerns about anti-social 
behaviour and crime by the local council and Police 

• NI 24  - Satisfaction with the way the Police and local Council 
dealt with anti-social behaviour 

• NI 195 – Satisfaction with the local environment   
 

be noted. 
 
 
65. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR REPORT  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Safer, Stronger Communities) that informed of the extra 
funding allocation to tackle anti-social behaviour within the borough. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the announcement of funding to help the Council and its partners 

address locally identified crime and anti-social behaviour priorities 
be noted; and 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES- WEDNESDAY 27 JANUARY 2010 
 

28 

(2) the Assistant Chief Executive (Safer, Stronger Communities) be 
requested to consult partner agencies, within the wider Safer and 
Stronger Communities Partnership, to identify how to prioritise the 
funding to best impact on anti-social behaviour. 

 
 
66. FAMILY JUSTICE CENTRE-PHASE 2  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Safer, Stronger Communities) that provided the spend profile 
related to phase 2 of the Family Justice Centre project. The report 
indicated that, if successful, the project would be extended to other areas 
in the future. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Family Justice Centre-Phase 2 report be noted; 
 
(2) the spend profile related to phase 2 of the project, as detailed within 

the report, be approved; and 
 
(3) the Assistant Chief Executive (Safer, Stronger Communities) be 

requested to draft a report for consideration by October 2010. 
 
 
67. MINUTES OF AREA COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the Minutes of the below Area 
Committees:- 
 

 
St.Oswald and Netherton and Orrell held on 29 October, 2009 
Formby held on 26 November, 2009 
Southport held on 6 January, 2010 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1)  the Minutes of the above Area Committees be noted; and 
 
(2) further to Minute No.85 of the meeting held on 4 November 2009, 

the Legal and Democratic Services Director, in consultation with the 
Assistant Director – Neighbourhoods, be requested to draft a report 
on the options available to encourage greater public attendance 
and participation at Area Committee meetings, including options on 
the possible re-formatting and re-configuration of the meetings. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member, Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Performance and Corporate Services) 

DATE: 
 

24 February 2010 
30 March 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

Revenue and Capital Expenditure Monitoring 
to 31 December 2009 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

None directly affected 

REPORT OF: 
 

Chief Executive – Margaret Carney 
Acting Finance & Information Services 
Director – Lynton Green 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Amanda Langan - 0151 934 2171 
Helen Wilson – 0151 934 4047 
 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To provide the Cabinet Member with the quarterly forecast position, based on 
information as at 31 December 2009, in relation to the Portfolio’s 2009/10 revenue 
budget. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
Cabinet Member accountability and in line with the corporate performance 
management process. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That the Cabinet Member Communities: 
 

a) Notes the Communities Portfolio’s revenue budgets that are subject to risk-
based monitoring. 

 
b) Indicates whether any comments about the overall performance of this 

Portfolio’s revenue budget should be referred to Cabinet and Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Performance and Corporate Services). 

 
That Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Performance and Corporate Services) 
 

a) Notes the contents of this report and indicates whether any comments 
about the overall performance of this Portfolio’s revenue budget should be 
referred to Cabinet. 

 
 

  

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 

  

KEY DECISION: 
 

No. 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate. 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Not appropriate. 

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
None. 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

None. 

 

Financial: There are no financial implications arising from this report 
 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 2009/10 
£ 

2010/11 
£ 

2011/12 
£ 

2012/13 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital 
Expenditure 

N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources     

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue 
Expenditure 

N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  
  

Legal: 
 
 

Not appropriate. 

Risk Assessment: 
 
 

The main risk concerns the failure to identify 
budget variances through the monitoring process 
which will make it difficult for the Council to 
manage its spending within available resources. 
The adopted risk-based approach to monitoring 
together with regular reporting should help 
manage this risk. 
 

Asset Management: 
 

Not appropriate. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 10



 

  

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
 
FD 331  The Acting Finance and Information Services Director has been consulted 
and his comments have been incorporated into this report. 

 
 
 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 

Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  �  

2 Creating Safe Communities  �  

3 Jobs and Prosperity  �  

4 Improving Health and Well-Being  �  

5 Environmental Sustainability  �  

6 Creating Inclusive Communities  �  

7 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening local 
Democracy 

�   

8 Children and Young People 
 

 �  

 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF 
THIS REPORT 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



 

  

 

1. Background / Issues for consideration 
  
1.1 In accordance with Cabinet’s overall approved process for monitoring the 

Council’s budgets, each Portfolio receives a quarterly report identifying risk-
assessed revenue and capital budget areas.   

 
1.2 This report forms part of that overall monitoring process by advising the Cabinet 

Member of the progress against this Portfolio’s revenue budget risk areas for 
the period ending 31 December 2009.  Where budget pressures have been 
identified, Service Directors have reviewed their departmental budgets for 
compensating savings.  Departments have also been asked to consider 
whether or not all other budgets can be contained within the resources 
allocated by the Council for 2009/10.   

 
2. Revenue Budget 

 
2.1 Details of this Portfolio’s budgets that are monitored and reported on the risk-

assessed basis are shown in Annex A.  This Committee does not have any 
schemes within the Council’s Capital Programme. 

  
2.2 In approving the budget on 26 February 2009 the Council agreed some 

savings, which are council wide.  The total saving for the Communities Portfolio 
is £35,100 which is in addition to the savings that the Safer, Stronger 
Communities Division has already made.  It is felt that this further corporate 
saving will be difficult to achieve, and, if it has to be met from within the Safer 
Stronger Communities Division budget, resource within the division (staff and 
service) will be significantly strained, as will the ability to continue to fulfill 
statutory requirements and meet expectation.  As a consequence, this 
budgeted saving will need to be closely monitored during the remaining part of 
this financial year. 

 
2.3 All other areas of the budget that are controlled by the Chief Executive will be 

contained within the resources allocated by the Council for 2009/10.  
 

3. Recommendations 
 
That the Cabinet Member Communities is asked to: 
 
a) Note the Communities Portfolio’s revenue budgets that are subject to risk-

based monitoring. 
 

b) Indicate whether any comments about the overall performance of this 
Portfolio’s revenue budget should be referred to Cabinet and Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Performance and Corporate Services).  

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 12



 

  

That Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Performance and Corporate Services) 
 
a)  Notes the contents of this report and indicates whether any comments about 

the overall p
[...]
ngs will need to be considered within the light of the overall budgetary pressures on the Department.    
 
It is currently anticipated that all areas of the budget that are controlled by the Chief Executive will be contained within the resources 
allocated by the Council for 2009/10. 
 
 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 4

P
a
g
e
 1

5



 

  

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 16



REPORT TO: Cabinet Member – Communities  
 

DATE: 24th February 2010 

SUBJECT: Strategy for Older Citizens in Sefton. 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: All 

REPORT OF: Charlie Barker, Director of Health & Social Care  
Susan Holden, Equalities Director 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Sue Holden  0151 934 4722 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
The purpose of the report is to present the Cabinet Member with a copy of the draft 
Strategy for Older Citizens. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To comment on and agree the current draft Strategy for Older Citizens in Sefton. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

The Cabinet Member for Communities is recommended to:- 
 
i) Endorse the content of the draft Strategy for Older Citizens in Sefton. 
 

KEY DECISION: No 

FORWARD PLAN: No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: Immediately following the expiry of the call-in period 
for this report 

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
There are no alternative options. 
  

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

N/a   
 

Financial:- 
 
There are no immediate financial implications arising from this report. 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 2006/ 
2007 
£ 

2007/ 
2008 
£ 

2008/ 
2009 
£ 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue 
Expenditure 

    

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     
Does the External Funding have an expiry date? 

Y/N 

When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

Agenda Item 5

Page 18



 
[...]
as a 
cross-cutting theme at both a borough and area level. 

 
2. Developments 
 
 2.1 Now that the Strategy has reached its final draft stage a detailed 

Action Plan is being prepared.   This will incorporate key issues 
included within the Strategy, the Equality Impact Assessment and the 
outcomes from the inspection of Adult Services.  The Action Plan will 
be specific, will focus on actions which can be delivered in the next 
two years, and it will highlight the organisation that is accountable for 
the delivery of each action. 

 
 2.2 SPOC is currently going through a refresh and will assist in focussing 

its attention on the effective delivery of the Strategy and the Action 
Plan. The two co-chairs have stepped down; an Executive Chair 
(Roger Pontefract) has been appointed; and the terms of reference 
are under review.  It will continue to enshrine the participation of older 
citizens as at least 50% of its membership. 

 
 2.3 SPOC is rooted in the geographically based Older People’s Forums in 

the North and South of the Borough which will continue to provide 
advice as the Strategy and Action Plan evolve.  Work is underway to 
establish a third forum to cover the central part of Sefton and to 
develop a wider engagement process with over 200 voluntary, 
community and faith groups which engage with or support older 
people in Sefton. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 20



 
3. Next Steps 
 
 3.1 The Strategy will be submitted to the Sefton Borough Partnership for 

its approval on 24th February 2010. 
 
 3.2 It will then be published and widely disseminated.  Every effort will be 

made to raise the profile of the needs of Sefton’s older citizens, using 
all available avenues. 

 
4. Recommendations 
 
 4.1 The Cabinet Member for Communities is recommended to:- 
 
  i) Endorse the content of the draft Strategy. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 21



 

 

 

 

SEFTON STRATEGY FOR 

OLDER CITIZENS 

Appendix A 

Agenda Item 5

Page 22



 

 1 

Contents 

 

 Page 

Intro
[...]
ation and 
Somerset County Council. 
 
In order to share knowledge and create local networks, volunteers and co-
ordinators from the Active Living centres come together as part of local cluster 
arrangements. 
 
The plan is for the Active Living centres to become self supporting over time.  A 
two year spending plan has been agreed with Active Living centres to support 
them towards becoming self-funded.  Groups will work towards becoming self-
supporting, by charging small amounts of money for activities and through local 
fund raising. Many of the Active Living centres established in the first year of the 
pilot are already self-supporting. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 87



 

 66 

 
What helped? 
 
Creating opportunities for Active Living to be developed as part existing local 
community groups has supported local ownership. 
 
Future challenges 
 
Ensuring that Active Living centres are inclusive of all older people in local 
communities – in particular frail older people, who cannot attend the Active Living 
centres without assistance. 
 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 88



 

 

REPORT TO: Cabinet Member – Performance and Governance – 
17th February 2010 
Cabinet Member – Communities – 24th February 2010 
 

SUBJECT: Public Engagement and Consultation Standards Panel 
– Annual Report  

WARDS AFFECTED: All 

REPORT OF: Susan Holden, Equalities Director 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Jayne Vincent, Public Engagement and Consultation 
Manager-   0151 928 2233 ext 380 
 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
This report outlines the activities of the Public Engagement and Consultation Team 
and Standards Panel between December 2008 and December 2009 
. 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

The Cabinet Members for Performance and Governance and Communities are 
recommended to:- 
 
i) Note the contents of this report 
 
 

KEY DECISION: No 

FORWARD PLAN: No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: Immediately following the expiry of the call-in period 
for this report 

Agenda Item 6

Page 89



 

 

 
 
 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
There are no alternative options. 
  

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

N/a   
 

Financial:- 
 
There are no immediate financial implications arising from this report. 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 2006/ 
2007 
£ 

2007/ 
2008 
£ 

2008/ 
2009 
£ 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue 
Expenditure 

    

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     
Does the External Funding have an expiry date? 

Y/N 

When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

Agenda Item 6

Page 90



 

 

 
Legal:  

 
Risk Assessment: Not applicable 

 
Asset Management: 
 

Not applicable 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS:  
 
 
 

 
  
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 

Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community ü   

2 Creating Safe Communities ü   

3 Jobs and Prosperity ü   

4 Improving Health and Well-Being ü   

5 Environmental Sustainability ü   

6 Creating Inclusive Communities ü   

7 Improving the Quality of Council Services and 
Strengthening local Democracy 

ü   

8 Children and Young People üüüü      

 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF 
THIS REPORT 
 
Public Engagement and Consultation Standards and Framework 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 91



 

 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 
 1.1 This report outlines the activities of the Public Engagement and 

Consultation Team and Standards Panel between December 2008 
and December 2009. 

 
2.  Background 
 
 2.1 Sefton Equalities Partnership has the responsibility for consultation 

and engagement as part of a multi-agency approach to co-ordinate 
activity and to embed standards for engagement and consultation 
across the Borough Partnership.   

 

[...]
air) 

Councillors  Barber, Cummins, Gibson, Hill, 
D. Jones, Parry, Roberts, Tonkiss, Veidman and 
Webster 
Parish Councillors Draper and Hounsell 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Inspector Neil Turner and PCSO D. Parsons 
(Merseyside Police) and 20 members of the public. 

 
76. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Papworth and Local 
Advisory Group Member, Mr. B. Wright.  
 
77. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declaration of interest was received: 
 
Member Minute No. Interest Action 
    
Councillor 
Barber 

83 - Thornton to 
Switch Island Link - 
Public Consultation 
and Exhibition 

Personal-
Member of 
the Planning 
Committee 

Remained in the 
room but took no part 
in the consideration 
of the matter. 

 
 
78. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2009 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
79. POLICE ISSUES  
 
Inspector Turner presented and reported on Crosby's crime statistics for 
November and December 2009, comparing them with the statistics for the 
same period in 2007 and 2008 (Hightown figures in brackets), as follows: 
 

 Nov 07 Nov 08 Nov 09 Dec 07 Dec 08 Dec09 
 

All Crime 
 

250(3) 281(3) 294(2) 235(4) 241(7) 226(2) 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 7b

Page 113



CROSBY AREA COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 20TH JANUARY, 2010 
 

55 

Violent Crime 
 

23 41 32 46 32 31 

Robbery 
 

1 4 1(1) 2 3(1) 3 

Burglary Dwelling 
 

20 26 25 22(1) 28(2) 30(1) 

Unauthorised 
Theft/taking of a Motor 
Vehicle 
 

6 6 12 5 8 4 

Theft from Motor 
Vehicle 
 

23 22 20 8 12(3) 17 

Criminal Damage 
 

59(1) 70 88 50(1) 54(1) 44 

 
Inspector Turner reported on a number of issues including: 
 

• an increase in the number of thefts of vehicles in November 

• a reduction in offences of criminal damage in December compared to 
previous years 

• a Police drive to reduce burglaries, many of which are committed 
because of insecure doors 

• an increase in the number of arrests for anti-social
[...]
 during 2009/10, 
including sums set aside for the provision of litterbins and street signs was 
£14,711.66 and setting out details of the progress of schemes for which 
funding had previously been approved. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the remaining balance of £14,711.66 of the budget available for 
further allocation for the rest of the year and the progress of schemes for 
which funding had previously been approved, be noted. 
 
91. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it may involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
The Public Interest Test had been applied and favoured exclusion of the 
information from the press and public. 
 

Agenda Item 7b

Page 119



CROSBY AREA COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 20TH JANUARY, 2010 
 

61 

92. RECRUITMENT OF ADVISORY GROUP REPRESENTATIVES  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director on a number of applications received from 
individuals for consideration as Local Advisory Group representatives on 
the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration of this matter be deferred pending consideration by the 
Council of the Governance Review. 
 
93. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the next meeting of the Committee be held at 6.30 p.m. on 
Wednesday, 24 February 2010 at St. Stephen's Church Hall, St. 
Stephen's Road, Hightown. 
 
 

Agenda Item 7b

Page 120



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
TUESDAY 2 FEBRUARY 2010. MINUTES NOS. 66, 69, 70, 71 AND 72 ARE 
NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

32 

SEFTON EAST PARISHES AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE MAGHULL TOWN HALL, HALL LANE, 
MAGHULL 

ON THURSDAY 21ST JANUARY, 2010 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Howe (in the Chair) 
Councillors Blackburn, Byrne, Colbert, Fenton, 
C Mainey, S Mainey and Robertson 

 Local Advisory Group Members: 
Parish Councillors Baker, Baldwin, McKeating and 
Russell 
Town Councillor Walker 
6 Members of the Public 
1 member of Merseyside Police 

 
62. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Connell. 
 
63. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
64. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, subject to an amendment to Minute No 59(8) of the meeting held on 
23 November 2009 to now read 
 
“an allocation be made for additional street signs.  £80 from the Molyneux 
Ward budget and a further £155 each from the Sudell and Park ward 
budgets.” 
 
the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2009 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
65. POLICE ISSUES  
 
Further to Minute No 47 of the meeting held on 12 November 2009, 
Sergeant Nelson outlined the crime statistics for the Sefton East Parishes 
area from 12 November 2009 to 21 January 2010.  The following is a 
summary of her assessment: 
 
Burglary. It was reported that there had been 39 reported incidents, – 16 in 
Maghull; 13 in Melling; 7 in Aintree; and 3 in Lydiate; that this was an issue 
shared with neighbouring authorities in Litherland, Netherton, Bootle, 
Crosby and Lancashire; that due to a rise in burglaries in other areas 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 7c

Page 121



SEFTON EAST PARISHES AREA COMMITTEE- THURSDAY 21ST 
JANUARY, 2010 
 

33 

police had been diverted to other areas, but due to a rise in the Sefton 
East Parishes Area of late, Police were being redeployed in the area, 
mobilising drones (remote controlled thermal imaging equipment), and 
working with the CCTV Unit at Sefton Council.  14 out of the 39 incidents 
reported were unsecured premises, some incidents were attempted but 
unsuccessful forced entries, and Police continue ‘Operation Handle’ in 
order to tackle the issue of unsecured premises. 8 arrests had been made 
in connection with 4 burglaries, and give
[...]
ng In Bloom activity. 

 
77. CORRESPONDENCE RELATING TO PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Committee considered the correspondence relating to the items 
raised from the previous meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the correspondence be noted. 
 
78. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
In accordance with the agreed Schedule of Meetings for this Area 
Committee, the next meeting will be held on Thursday 18 March 2009 at 
Lydiate Primary School, Lambshear Lane, Lydiate commencing at 18:30. 
 

Agenda Item 7c

Page 130



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
MONDAY, 15 FEBRUARY 2010.  MINUTE NO.S 134, 136, 137, 138 AND 139                
ARE NOT SUBJECT TO "CALL-IN" 

 

89 

SOUTHPORT AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 
ON WEDNESDAY 3RD FEBRUARY, 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Fearn (in the Chair) 

Councillors B Rimmer, Bigley, Booth, Brodie -
 Browne, Byrom, Dodd, Lord Fearn, Glover, T Jones, 
McGuire, Preston, D Rimmer, Shaw, Sumner, 
Tattersall, Sir Ron Watson and Weavers 

 Local Advisory Group Members: 
Mr J Fairhurst, Mr I Goley, Mrs M Pointon and Mr S 
Sugden 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Inspector G. Fairbrother and Inspector J. McLoughlin 
Merseyside Police and 10 members of the public in 
attendance. 

 
126. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hands, Pearson 
and Porter. 
 
127. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received.  
 
128. MINUTES  
 
The Committee considered the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 
2010. 
 
Councillor McGuire referred to Minute No. 113(g) - (Open Forum question 
relating to Southport Library)- and indicated that the 30 signature petition 
detailed in the Minute was part of a larger petition containing several 
thousand signatures. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2010 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
129. PRESENTATION - NHS SEFTON  
 
The Committee received a presentation from Mr. Paul Acres, Chair o
[...]
 
 
(2) subject to the extent of the Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) being 

agreed with the Kew Ward Members, the Traffic Services Manager 
be authorised to undertake the necessary legal procedures, 
including those of public consultation and advertising the Council's 
intention to implement the Order required for the introduction of the 
additional TROs. 

 
140. PREVIOUS QUESTIONS RAISED IN THE OPEN FORUM  
 
The Committee considered correspondence relating to the above. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the correspondence be noted. 
 
141. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the Southport Business Enterprise Manager be requested to submit 

a report on the private sector aspirations for the town centre and 

Agenda Item 7d

Page 140



SOUTHPORT AREA COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 3RD FEBRUARY, 
2010 
 

99 

what contributions they are willing to make to improve the street 
scene; and 

 
(2) a copy of the report "Operation Collar" (considered by the Cabinet 

Member - Environmental on 13 January 2010) be sent to all 
Members of the Committee for information; and following perusal of 
the report, Members contact the Chair of the Committee if they wish 
the matter to be the subject of a presentation to a future meeting. 

 
142. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the next meeting be held on Wednesday, 31 March 2010 at the 

Town Hall, Lord Street, Southport, commencing at 6.30 p.m.; 
and 

 
(2) the Legal and Democratic Services Director be requested to amend 

the schedule of meetings for the Committee in 2010/11 to take 
place at a six weeks frequency. 

 
 

Agenda Item 7d

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7d

Page 142


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Revenue and Capital Expenditure Monitoring to 31 December 2009
	5 Strategy for Older Citizens in Sefton
	6 Public Engagement and Consultation Standards Panel - Annual Report
	7a Linacre and Derby held on 11 January, 2010
	7b Crosby held on 20 January, 2010
	7c Sefton East Parishes held on 21 January, 2010
	7d Southport held on 3 February, 2010



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

TUESDAY 9 MARCH, 2010. 

 

29 

CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT  

ON WEDNESDAY 24 FEBRUARY 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Porter 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Booth and Veidman 
 
 
68. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 
69. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 
70. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2010, be confirmed as 
a correct record.  
 
 
71. REVENUE AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURE MONITORING TO 31 

DECEMBER 2009  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the joint report of Chief Executive and 
the Acting Finance and Information Services Director that provided details 
of the quarterly forecast position, based on information as at 31 December 
2009, in relation to the Communities’ Portfolio 2009/10 revenue budget. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the revenue budgets, which are subject to risk-based monitoring, be 
noted. 
 
 
72. STRATEGY FOR OLDER CITIZENS IN SEFTON  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the joint report of Strategic Director - 
Social Care and Well-being and the Sefton Equalities Partnership Director 
that outlined the draft Sefton Strategy for Older Citizens. 
 
Attached as an annexe to the report was a copy of the draft Sefton 
Strategy for Older Citizens 



CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES- WEDNESDAY 24 FEBRUARY 
2010 
 

30 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the content of the draft Sefton Strategy for Older Citizens be 
endorsed. 
 
 
73. PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT AND CONSULTATION STANDARDS 

PANEL - ANNUAL REPORT  

 
Further to Minute No.19 of the meeting of Cabinet Member – Performance 
and Governance the Cabinet Member considered the report of the Sefton 
Equalities Partnership Director that outlined the activities of the Public 
Engagement and Consultation Team and Standards Panel between 
December 2008 and December 2009.  
   
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Public and Engagement and Consultation Standards Panel report 
be noted. 
 
 
74. MINUTES OF AREA COMMITTEE MEETINGS  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the Minutes of the below Area 
Committees:- 
 

 
Linacre and Derby held on 11 January, 2010 
Crosby held on 20 January, 2010 
Sefton East Parishes held on 21 January, 2010 
Southport held on 3 February, 2010 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1)  the Minutes of the above Area Committees be noted; and 
 
(2) further to Minutes Nos.52 and 67 of the meetings held on 4 

November 2009 and 27 January 2010 respectively, the Legal 
Director, in consultation with the Assistant Director – 
Neighbourhoods, be requested to draft a report on the options 
available to encourage greater public attendance and participation 
at Area Committee meetings, including options on the possible re-
formatting and re-configuration of the meetings for the 24 March 
meeting of Cabinet Member - Communities. 

 
 
 


